MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the
LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied

(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)




ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAI, PRINT

1915



RESOLVES

OOOOO

STATE OF MAINE

1915




VAN BUREN COLLEGE—REVISION OF LAWS,

Chapter 236.

Resolve in TFavor of Van Buren College for Maintenance and the
Purchase of Egquipment,

Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum
of one thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred fifteen
and the sum of one thousand dollars for the year nineteen hun-
dred sixteen, to be paid to Van Buren College at Van Buren
for maintenance and the purchase of equipment.

Approved March 25, 1915,

Chapter 237.

Resolve in Relation to the Completion of the Sixth Revision of the
General and Public Laws and Appointing a Commissioner Therefor.
Resolved, That John A. Morrill of Auburn be appointed a

commissioner to complete the revision of the General and Public

Laws of the State, incorporating the Public Laws of the present

session ; correcting the notes and annotations of sections to cor-

respond with the final draft of the revision; preparing notes and
references for new sections ; adding references to all appropriate
cases reported in the one hundred and eleventh volume of Maine

Reports and subsequent volumes, and to all decisions inter-

preting the Constitution of the United States and of the State of

Maine which appear in the two hundred and thirty-first volume

of the reports of the Supreme Court of the United States and

subsequent volumes, and to report the final draft of such revi-
sion in print, with such additions as may be made under the
provisions of these Resolves,

Resolved, That the foregoing work be performed by said
commissioner under the supervision of Martin L. Durgin, Gil-
ford B. Butler, Aaron B. Cole, George S. McCarty, George W.
Thombs, Enoch O. Greenleaf, Charles P. Connors, Ashley St.
Clair, Leonard A. Pierce and John D. Clifford, Jr., members of
the joint select committee of the present Legislature on the revi-
sion of the statutes, who are hereby constituted a comimission to
sit during the recess of the Legislature for that purpose, and to
continue the work of said committee of the Legislature for the
completion of their work and the perfection of the revision.
Said committee is hereby a.thorized in their discretion to omit
chapter seventy-two of the present Revised Statutes entitled,
“The Insolvent Law” from the printed volumes of the new re-
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